Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) and approval of the members 
and other applicable regulatory approvals, considered and approved the following issues: 

(i) Upto 3,48,40,840 Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 98/- per Share in Cash, for an aggregate 

consideration of upto Rs. 3,41,44,02,320/- (Three Hundred Forty-One Crore Forty-Four Lakh 

Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Only). 

(ii) Upto 42,29,996 Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 98/- per Share in Consideration other than 

Cash, for an aggregate consideration of upto Rs. 41,45,39,608/- (Forty-One Crore Forty-Five 

Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eight Only). 

(iii) Upto 76,53,061 Warrants at a price of Rs. 98/- per Warrant, each convertible into 1 Equity 

Share of face value of Rs. 1/- each fully paid up at a premium of Rs. 97/- in Cash, for an 

aggregate consideration of upto Rs. 74,99,99,978/- (Seventy-Four Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh 

Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Eight Only). 

Further, in the Extraordinary General Meeting held on Saturday, November 29, 2025, Shareholders 
have approved the above issue of securities, and currently, the application for in-principle approval 
is pending with the Exchanges. 

Now, the Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company has decided to “withdraw the 
proposed Issue of Upto 42,29,996 Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 98/- per Share in Consideration 
other than Cash, for an aggregate consideration of upto Rs. 41,45,39,608/- (Forty-One Crore Forty-
Five Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eight Only)” due to non-finalization of requisite 
regulatory approvals in relation to the valuation for consideration other than cash”.  

All other terms and conditions of the remaining preferential issue approved earlier shall remain 
unchanged and continue.